constituted with AC have potentials for whitening effect that can affect the colour and the surface 
roughness of the teeth. A comparative study on dentin abrasivity  and cleaning efficacy of 
novel/alternative toothpaste laden with diamond particle, active carbon and sea salt or organic oil 
was conducted[181]. One hundred and thirty-two (132) samples were utilized to investigate both 
abrasivity and cleaning efficacy. The results revealed that Lavera Neutral Zahngel (sea salt 9.2 µm) 
and Elmex Kariesschutz group (hydrated silica 6.0 µm) exhibited the highest abrasivity. Similarly, 
the oil constituted toothpaste showed the lowest abrasivity and cleaning efficacy.